

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA**

**MAIN CASE No: W.A.No.1210 of 2025**

**PROCEEDINGS SHEET**

<b>Sl. No.</b>	<b>Date</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>OFFICE NOTE</b>
04.	05.12.2025	<p><b><u>MB,J &amp; GPK,J</u></b></p> <p>Mr.C.Hanumantha Rao, learned counsel appearing for the appellant.</p> <p>Mr.R.N.Hemendranath Reddy, learned Senior Counsel representing Mr.Pratheek Reddy, learned counsel for the respondent No.17.</p> <p>Mr.Harender Pershad, learned Senior Counsel representing Mr.D.Jagan Mohan Reddy, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.25.</p> <p>Mr.S.Sharath Kumar, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No.47.</p> <p>Mr.A.Venkatesh, learned Senior Counsel representing Mr.M.Saida Rao, learned counsel appearing for the respondent Nos.21 and 22.</p> <p>Mr.J.P.Srikanth, learned counsel for the respondent Nos.81 - 86.</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>I.A.No.1 of 2025</u></b></p> <p style="text-align: center;">Dispensed with for the present.</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>I.A.No.3 of 2025</u></b></p> <p style="text-align: center;">Leave granted.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">This Application is accordingly allowed.</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>W.A.No.1210 of 2025</u></b></p> <p>Learned counsel appearing for the appellant submits that notices to the respondent Nos.32 - 41, 45 - 48, 52, 57 - 60, 63 - 67, 69 - 80, 87 - 101, were returned unserved. Hence, counsel seeks to issue fresh notice to the said respondents</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Issue fresh notice, including personal notice, to the respondent Nos. 32 - 41, 45 - 48, 52, 57 - 60, 63 - 67, 69 - 80, 87 - 101, as prayed for.</p>	

**W.A.No.1210 of 2025**

Proof of service to be filed before the returnable date.

Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the respondent No.22 on instructions submits that the respondent Nos.26, 27 and 28 passed away.

Learned counsel for the appellant shall take necessary steps in respect of the deceased respondent Nos.26, 27 and 28.

Learned counsel appearing for the appellant shall serve the papers to counsel appearing for the respondents who are represented.

Counters to I.A.Nos.2, 4, 5 and 6 of 2025 to be filed within four weeks from 08.12.2025.

List this matter on 20.01.2026.

\_\_\_\_\_  
**MB,J**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**GPK,J**

*BMS*